

**CODES ADMINISTRATION**

**PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS**

March 30, 2017

SCHARHAG ARCHITECTS  
310 ARMOR RD, #22  
NORTH KANSAS CITY, MO 64116

Permit No: PRCOM20170850  
Project Title: ABSOLUTE HAIR & NAILS  
Project Address: 236 NW OLDHAM PKWY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081  
Parcel Number: 62140031600000000  
Location: SUMMIT SHOPPING CENTER LOT 1  
Type of Work: NEW TENANT FINISH  
Occupancy Group:  
Description: TENANT FINISH FOR HAIR AND NAIL SALON

***Revisions Required***

***One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and provide three (3) copies of any revised sheets and/or additional information. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.***

Planning and Codes Administration (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

**Licensed Contractors**

**Reviewed By: Joe Frogge**

**Rejected**

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section 7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the name of the licensed general contractor.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section 7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

**Building Plan Review**

**Reviewed By: Joe Frogge**

**Rejected**

1. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit, Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

---

**CODES ADMINISTRATION**

2. Lee's Summit Code Of Ordinances 7-137. - Submittal Documents. Construction documents, special inspection and structural observation programs, and other data shall be submitted in two (2) or more sets with each application for a permit. A registered design professional licensed by the State of Missouri shall prepare the construction documents. Where special conditions exist, the Building Official is authorized to require additional construction documents to be prepared by a registered design professional licensed by the State of Missouri.

Action required: Update code analysis to show actual occupant load. (we calculate 33)

3. 2012 IPC 403.1 – Minimum number of fixtures. Plumbing fixtures shall be provided for the type of occupancy and in the minimum number shown in Table 403.1. types of occupancies not shown in Table 403.1 shall be considered individually by the code official. The number of occupants shall be determined by the International Building Code. Occupancy classification shall be determined in accordance with the International Building Code.

Action required: Provide mop sink.

4. 2012 IPC 403.2 Separate Facilities. (As amended by Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances Section 7-405) Where plumbing fixtures are required, separate facilities shall be provided for each sex.

Exceptions:

1. Separate facilities shall not be required for dwelling units and sleeping units.
2. Separate facilities shall not be required in structures or tenant spaces with a total occupant load, including both employees and customers, of 25 or fewer.
3. Separate facilities shall not be required in mercantile occupancies in which the maximum occupant load is 100 or fewer.

Action required: Provide additional restroom.

5. 2011 NEC 210.8 (B) Other Than Dwelling Units. All 125-volt, single-phase, 15- and 20-ampere receptacles installed in the locations specified in 210.8(B)(1) through (8) shall have ground-fault circuit-interrupter protection for personnel.

- (1) Bathrooms
  - (2) Kitchens
  - (3) Rooftops
  - (4) Outdoors
  - (5) Sinks - where receptacles are installed within 6 feet of the outside edge of the sink.
  - (6) Indoor wet locations
  - (7) Locker rooms with associated showering facilities
  - (8) Garages, service bays, and similar areas where electrical diagnostic equipment, electrical hand tools, or portable lighting equipment are to be used.
- (refer to code for exceptions)

Action required: Modify drawings to show that all receptacles within 6' of a sink will be GFCI protected. (ref: recept. near break room sink)

6. 2012 IMC 403.3 Outdoor airflow rate. Ventilation systems shall be designed to have the capacity to supply the minimum outdoor airflow rate determined in accordance with this section. The occupant load utilized for design of the ventilation system shall not be less than the number determined from the estimated maximum occupant load rate indicated in Table 403.3. Ventilation rates for occupancies not represented in Table 403.3 shall be those for a listed occupancy classification that is most similar in terms of occupant density, activities and building construction; or shall be determined by an approved engineering analysis. The ventilation system shall be designed to supply the required rate of ventilation air continuously during the period the building is occupied, except as otherwise stated in other provisions of the code. (see code section for smoking requirements and exception)

Table 403.3 Footnote h. For nail salons, each nail station shall be provided with a source capture system capable of

**CODES ADMINISTRATION**

exhausting not less than 50 cfm.

Action required: Modify mechanical design to provide source capture system at pedicure and manicure stations. Reference attached cut from IMC commentary.

7. 2012 IBC 1103.1 (Accessibility) Where required. Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements and spaces, temporary or permanent, shall be accessible to persons with physical disabilities.

Action required: Specify/detail accessible components of restroom. i.e. mirror, grab bars, dispensers, etc.

8. 2012 IBC 1008.1.9.1 Hardware. Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices on doors required to be accessible by Chapter 11 shall not require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.

Action required: Provide additional information to verify that sliding barn door is compliant.

**Fire Plan Review**

**Reviewed By: Joe Dir**

**Approved with Conditions**

1. 2006 IFC 906.2 - General requirements. Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

**ACTION REQUIRED:**

Provide a minimum of one 2A-10BC (5 pound) fire extinguisher. to be mounted on a normal path of travel close to an exit. (verified at inspection)

2. 2006 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building, each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

**ACTION REQUIRED:**

Post the numeric address of 236 on the exterior of the front and back doors in a contrasting color to the background where posted. The address shall be readable from the roadway. (verified at inspection)

**3. ACTION REQUIRED:**

**NO KEYED LOCKS ON THE EGRESS SIDE OF THE FRONT AND BACK DOORS.**

[B] 1008.1.9 Door operations.

Except as specifically permitted by this section egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

[B] 1008.1.9.4 Bolt locks.

Manually operated flush bolts or surface bolts are not permitted.

Exceptions:

1. On doors not required for egress in individual dwelling units or sleeping units.
2. Where a pair of doors serves a storage or equipment room, manually operated edge- or surface-mounted bolts are permitted on the inactive leaf.
3. Where a pair of doors serves an occupant load of less than 50 persons in a Group B, F or S occupancy, manually operated edge- or surface-mounted bolts are permitted on the inactive leaf. The inactive leaf shall contain no doorknobs,

**CODES ADMINISTRATION**

panic bars or similar operating hardware.

4. Where a pair of doors serves a Group B, F or S occupancy, manually operated edge- or surface-mounted bolts are permitted on the inactive leaf provided such inactive leaf is not needed to meet egress width requirements and the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1. The inactive leaf shall contain no doorknobs, panic bars or similar operating hardware.

5. Where a pair of doors serves patient care rooms in Group I-2 occupancies, self-latching edge- or surface-mounted bolts are permitted on the inactive leaf provided that the inactive leaf is not needed to meet egress width requirements and the inactive leaf contains no doorknobs, panic bars or similar operating hardware.

[B] 1008.1.9.5 Unlatching.

The unlatching of any door or leaf shall not require more than one operation.

[B] 1008.1.9.1 Hardware.

Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices on doors required to be accessible by Chapter 11 of the International Building Code shall not require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.  
(information purposes)

***The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.***